
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 17th April, 2018
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Leader - Councillor Simon Letts
Children’s Social Care - Councillor John Jordan
Communities, Culture and Leisure- Councillor Satvir Kaur
Education and Skills - Councillor Darren Paffey
Environment and Transport - Councillor Jacqui Rayment
Finance - Councillor Mark Chaloner
Health and Community Safety - Councillor Dave Shields
Housing and Adult Care - Councillor Warwick Payne
Sustainable Living - Councillor Chris Hammond

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Pat Wood
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant:

 financial impact (£500,000 or more) 
 impact on two or mor
[...]
KING    (Pages 1 - 4)

Record of the decision making held on 20 March 2018.

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION    (Pages 5 - 
76)

Call-In of Executive Decision CAB 17/18 20348 - Development of an offer for children 
with disabilities

Report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee seeking a 
response to recommendations made by the Committee at the meeting held on 12 April 
2018 regarding decision number CAB 17/18 20348 - Development of an offer for 
children with disabilities.

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES    (Pages 77 - 118)

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – Reducing Drug Related Litter in Southampton

Report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel requesting that the Executive receive 
the final report of the Panel to enable the Executive to formulate its response to the 
recommendations.

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  CLEAN BUS TECHNOLOGY FUND  (Pages 119 - 142)



6

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking approval for the 
funding granted from the Department for Transport.

9  COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER - PROGRESS AND REVIEW  (Pages 143 - 168)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure outlining 
progress on implementing the Community Asset Transfer Programme including a 
recommendation to approve a community asset transfer policy.

10  KENTISH ROAD FORMER RESPITE CARE CENTRE  (Pages 169 - 180)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care seeking agreement to the 
principle of disposal of the site to a local community or voluntary organisation for the 
purpose of supporting vulnerable adults.

11  RENEWAL OF GLASS PROCESSING CONTRACT FOR SOUTHAMPTON CITY 
COUNCIL AND ALL AUTHORITIES IN HAMPSHIRE  (Pages 181 - 184)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking to accept the 
outcome of the procurement process for a new glass processing contract. This 
contract will be for all authorities in Hampshire.

Monday, 9 April 2018 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 29 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2018

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Jordan - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

51. SOLENT RECREATION MITIGATION STRATEGY 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  20262)

On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the adoption of the definitive Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy, as 
shown in Appendix 1 to the report, so that new residential development is required 
to mitigate against the harm caused, by either the submission of their own site 
specific schemes of work or a payment of £337-880 depending on the number of 
bedrooms in a property.

(ii) To use the Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy in determining planning 
applications from 1 April 2018.

52. DEVELOPMENT OF AN OFFER FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  20348)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To consider the responses to the consultation exercise on revisions to eligibility 
criteria and service offer for the short breaks service.

(ii) To authorise the procurement of services and activities to support the proposed 
new Short Break offer.

(iii) To approve the use of the grant process and criteria to award funding for services 
and activities to support the new Short Break offer.

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration to carry out a 
procurement process for the provision of services as set out in this report to 
support the short break offer and, following consultation with the Service Director: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 30 -

Legal & Governance to enter into contracts in accordance with the Contract 
Procedure Rules.

(v) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care to decide on the final model of 
commissioned services to support the short breaks offer and all decision making 
in relation to this recommissioning.

(vi) To authorise the Director of Quality and Integration to take all necessary actions to 
implement the proposals contained in this report. 

(vii) To note the response from the formal consultation to retain the names of the 
Jigsaw service and the Buzz Network.

53. CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2018/19 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  20365)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To agree to reimburse bus operators in line with the Department for Transport 
Concessionary Fares Guidance and the methodology as detailed in appendix 1. 
This will use the Reimbursement Calculator published by the Department for 
Transport to determine the reimbursement rate for each operator. 

(ii) To agree the local enhancements above the statutory minimum, which is to allow 
concessionary travel from 0900 rather than 0930 and between 2300 and 0030 for 
Southampton residents.

54. YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGY 2017-20 UPDATE 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  20260)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Community 
Safety, Cabinet agreed to recommend to Council the updated Youth Justice Strategy.

55. SAFE CITY STRATEGY 2017-2020 UPDATE 

DE
[...]
pplier 
performance and service development to deliver services in line with London 
Energy Project authorities’ collective business requirements post award to 
maximise benefits.

57. CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  20576)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) Approve the addition of £0.41M to the Education & Children’s Social Care 
programme and approval to spend £0.41M as detailed in paragraph 4.

(ii) Approve the addition of £0.04M to the Environment and Transport - City Services 
programme and approval to spend £0.04M as detailed in paragraph 6.

(iii) Note the addition of £3.00M to the Housing & Adult Social Care programme for 
which approval will be sought as part of the capital outturn report which will be 
presented to Council in July 2018, as detailed in paragraph 7.

58. THE PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF FOUR SITES TO ACCELERATE THE PROVISION 
OF AFFORDABLE HOMES IN THE CITY 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  20363)

On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the disposals of the following sites

Page 3



- 32 -

• former Brownhill House Care Home
• former Lordshill Housing Office 
• former Lordshill Community Centre
• former Oaklands Community School

          On a leasehold or freehold basis at less than Best Consideration where 
appropriate and that the disposals will contribute to the promotion or 
improvement of the economic, social and environmental wellbeing of the area.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Associate Director – Capital Assets following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Service Director Finance and 
Commercialisation and the Service Director Legal and Governance to agree 
detailed terms and conditions and to take any other actions required to give 
effect to this decision.

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 17/18 20348 – 

DEVELOPMENT OF AN OFFER FOR CHILDREN WITH 
DISABILITIES

DATE OF DECISION: 17 APRIL 2018
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886
E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) have called in the 
decision made at the Cabinet meeting on 20 March 2018 relating to the development 
of an offer for children with disabilities.  

The Call-in is scheduled to be heard at a meeting of the OSMC on 12 April 2018 and 
any recommendations by the OSMC will be circulated to Cabinet at the conclusion of 
the meeting.

At its meeting on 17 April 2018 Cabinet is requested to respond to any 
recommendations by the OSMC, following its consideration of the matter.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) That Cabinet considers its response to the recommendations made 

by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee at its meeting 
on 12 April 2018.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To comply with the Call-in procedure rules set out in Part 4 of the Council’s 

Constitution.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. A Call-In notice signed by the Chair of the OSMC has been received in 

accordance with Paragraph 12 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
set out in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution.  The Call-In notice relates to the 
following decision made by Cabinet on 20 March 2018:

 Development of an offer for children with disabilities
4. The Call-in notice, attached as Appendix 1, cites the reasons given for the 

Call-In.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



5. The OSMC are to discuss the Call-in report at its meeting on 12 April 2018.  
Any recommendations agreed by the OSMC will be circulated for 
consideration at the 17 April 2018 meeting of Cabinet.

6. Cabinet is requested to consider any recommendations arising from the 
consideration of the Call-in b
[...]
ies.  The Early 
years Child Care Team 

Page 75



Page 12 of 12

is able to provide 
information as to which 
child minders are 
specifically trained to 
support disabled 
children.

Page 76



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL – REDUCING DRUG 

RELATED LITTER IN SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT
DATE OF DECISION: 17 APRIL 2018
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL 

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
From October 2017 to March 2018 the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook an inquiry 
looking at reducing drug related litter in Southampton. The Scrutiny Inquiry Panel final 
report, attached as Appendix 1, contains a number of recommendations. Cabinet 
needs to formally respond to these recommendations, summarised in Appendix 2, 
within two months to meet the requirements in the Council’s constitution.
RECOMMENDATIONS:  

(i) Cabinet is recommended to receive the attached Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel report to enable the Executive to formulate its response to the 
recommendations contained within it, in order to comply with the 
requirements set out in the Council’s Constitution.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The overview and scrutiny procedure rules in part 4 of the Council’s 

Constitution requires the Executive to consider all inquiry reports that have 
been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(OSMC), and to submit a formal response to the recommendations contained 
within them within two months of their receipt.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The OSMC, at its meeting on 10th August 2017, requested that the Scrutiny 

Inquiry Panel undertake an inquiry looking at reducing drug related litter in 
Southampton. 

4. The set objectives of the Inquiry were:
 To understand the prevalence and impact of drug related litter in 

Southampton. 
 To understand the reasons for the prevalence of drug related litter.
 To review progress being made in Southampton to tackle drug related 

litter.
 To understand what is being done to reduce drug related litter 

elsewhere.

Page 77

Agenda Item 6



 To identify what additional initiatives could work in the city to reduce 
drug related litter.

5. The Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook the inquiry over 3 evidence gathering 
meetings and received information from a wide variety of organisations.  This 
included Hampshire Constabulary, health professionals, street cleansing 
managers, charitable and voluntary organisations, commissioners, experts in 
harm reduction and residents concerned about drug litter.

6. The final report, attached as Appendix1, was considered and endorsed by 
the OSMC on 15 March 2018.  The report contains 7 recommendations in 
total which, if implemented, the Panel believe will help to reduce incidence of 
drug litter in Southampton.  The conclusions and recommendations are 
summarised in Appendix 2.

7. The Executive needs to consider the inquiry recommendations and to 
formally respond within two months of the date of receiving this report in 
order to meet the requirements set out in the Council’s constitution.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue/Property/Other
8. In practice any future resource implication arising from this review will be 

dependent upon whether, and how, each individual recommendation within 
the inquiry report is progressed by the Executive. More detailed work will need 
to be undertaken by the Executive in considering its response to each of the 
recommendations set out in the report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
9. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
10. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
11. None.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
12. The proposals contained within the app
[...]
e total funding of £2,677,835 will be delivered over two financial years, £1,177,835 
in 2017-2018 and £1,500,000 in 2018-2019, which will be allocated to the four 
Southampton bus operators as part of the contract agreement framework. 
As part of this project, there is £815,680 of match funding over the two years that has 
been secured from bus operators.
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
CABINET:

(i) SCC will administer and monitor the use of CBTF grant funding 
approved by Council to reimburse bus operators on receipt of 
invoices following the purchase and installation of the CBTF 
approved technology from their chosen suppliers to support the 
Council’s commitment to reduce emissions and improve air quality 
within the Southampton area.

COUNCIL:
Page 119

Agenda Item 8



(i) To accept funding totalling £2,677,835, awarded by the DfT for 
2017/2018 and 2018/2019.

(ii) To approve expenditure of £2,677,835 by the end of 2018/19 by way 
of reimbursement to bus operators on receipt of invoices following 
the purchase and installation of CBTF approved technology from 
their chosen suppliers. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1 SCC have been successful in securing funding to help improve the air quality 

in Southampton by retrofitting technology to 145 identified diesel buses to 
reduce harmful emissions. This is a positive initiative ahead of the introduction 
of the Southampton Clean Air Zone by the end of 2019.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2 An option is not to approve the receipt of grant funding from the DfT. This 

would result in not being able to carry out the proposed project as outlined in 
the bid document, and therefore not contributing to the reduction of air 
pollution in Southampton which would be of detriment to the City.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3 What problem / opportunity is being addressed?

The National Air Quality Plan for Nitrogen Dioxide in UK (2017) has identified 
Southampton as one of five UK cities, outside Londo
[...]
SUMMARY
This report recommends approval for a Community Asset Transfer Policy as a successor to the 
current Community Asset Transfer Strategy and revisions to the application process.  It also 
provides an update on progress of transferring community centres and community buildings.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) To note progress on transferring community centres and buildings 

since implementation of the Community Asset Transfer Strategy
(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director (Growth) following 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Culture and Leisure, the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, the Service Director, Legal and Governance and the 
Associate Director, Capital Assets to transfer Swaythling 
Neighbourhood Centre at Less than Best Consideration (where 
appropriate) to the current tenants following the new application 
process and to subsequently agree detailed disposal terms and 
negotiate and carry out all ancillary matters to enable disposal of 
the site.

(iii) To approve the new Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Policy
(iv) To approve changes to the CAT process attached at Appendix 1 to 

further streamline the process
(v) To delegate authority to the Associate Director, Capital Assets 

following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Culture, and Leisure,  the Service Director (Growth) and the Service 
Director, Legal & Governance to make any minor or consequential 
amendments and/or refinements to the CAT Policy or process as 
may arise from time to time

(vi) To delegate authority to the Service Director (Growth) following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Leisure, the Cabinet Member for Finance, the Associate Director, 

Page 143

Agenda Item 9



Capital Assets and the Service Director, Legal & Governance to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations 
contained in this report

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure that progress co
[...]
pact on poverty. 
Conversely, should facilities 
have to close, there could be a 
negative impact on poverty.

As above

Health & 
Wellbeing 

Depending on the assets that 
are transferred there may 
already be activities running that 
encompass health and 
wellbeing. There could be a 
positive impact if the activities 
continue or develop after 
transfer or a negative impact if 
they cease.  

As above

Other 
Significant 
Impacts

Many community buildings 
house statutory services such as 
early years provision. Should 
facilities close then the council 
could struggle to meet its 
statutory obligations.

As above

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: KENTISH ROAD FORMER RESPITE CARE CENTRE
DATE OF DECISION: 17 APRIL 2018
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Paul Juan Tel: 023 8083 2314

E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Paul Juan Tel: 023 8083 2314

E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
At the Cabinet meeting on 30 November 2017, the Leader of the Council gave his 
assurance that the Kentish Road site would in the long term be used to support 
vulnerable adults and that an annexe would be refurbished to provide respite care. 
This paper sets out the next steps required to achieve the long term plan, including 
recommending approval for disposal of the site at “less than best consideration” to a 
local community or voluntary organisation, for the purpose of supporting vulnerable 
adults. This would include the provision of respite care for adults living with a learning 
disability. Taking into account the views of carers and their representatives, approval is 
also sought to re-open part of the main building in order for the council to provide a 
respite service at weekends in advance of the disposal, as an alternative to opening an 
annexe. This will give extra respite options and more choice in the short term, until the 
whole site is handed over. The additional cost of re-opening the scheme is forecast to 
be £10k a month, which can be met from existing budgets.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the principle of disposal of the entire Kentish Road 
respite care centre site as shown on Appendix 1 at less than best 
consideration.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Associate Director, Capital Assets 
after consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult 
Care, the Service Director, Legal and Governance, the Service 
Director, Finance and Commercialisation and the Service 
Director, Adults, Housing, and Communities to transfer the site to 
a community or voluntary organisation following a competitive 
application process and to subsequently agree detailed disposal 
terms and negotiate and carry out all ancillary matters to enable 
disposal.

(iii) To approve a limited direct provision by the council of respite 
care for adults living with a learning disability at 32 Kentish Road, 
subject to registration by the Care Quality Commission, pending 

Page 169

Agenda Item 10



disposal of the site to a local community or voluntary 
organisation.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure that the council makes a decision in a fair and transparent way 

about the disposal of the former Kentish Road respite care centre site.
2. To ensure that the Kentish Road site continues to be used to provide 

support for vulnerable adults in the longer term, including the provision of a 
respite service for adults living with a learning disability.

3. In the longer term, this will support the uptake of direct payments, which 
give people more choice and control over their care arrangements. When 
the site has transferred to the new provider, people will be able to use 
direct payments to purchase services to meet assessed needs.

4. Since the Cabinet resolution to close the scheme in November 2017, three 
local charities have 
[...]
e process, it is recommended that authority is 
delegated to the Associate Director, Capital Assets, after consultation with 
others as set out above, to progress the disposal of the site and to make 
any minor changes to the process.

17. It is proposed that the council will directly provide respite care for adults 
living with a learning disability, after obtaining  registration by the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) and until the disposal of the site. The re-
opening the interim service is dependent on the date of CQC registration, 
successful employment of suitable staff and implementation of the 
necessary Health and Safety arrangements. 

18. The council has applied to the CQC to add Kentish Road as a location to 
its approved regulated activity, which is a legal requirement prior to the 
scheme re-opening. The Registered Manager of the Shared Lives Service, 
currently based on the first floor at Kentish Road and rated as “good” by 
the CQC, has applied to extend her registration to include the new respite 
service.

19. The Leader of the Council has written to the Chief Inspector of Adult Social 
Care at the CQC seeking her support to expedite the registration process.

Page 171



20. The interim service provided by the council will operate from Friday 
afternoon to Monday morning, offering up to three nights of respite care at 
the time of greatest demand, in order to offer additional choice and to 
complement the other residential and non-residential respite services 
available locally. It is intended there will be four beds available, one for 
people with more complex needs (fitted with a hoist and other adaptations) 
and three for people with less complex needs. The service will be offered 
to people assessed as requiring residential care, taking into account the 
suitability of Kentish Road to meet the individuals’ needs, in accordance 
with CQC requirements. People who were previously supported by Kentish 
Road will have the opportunity to return, if th
[...]
te 
for long term use to support 
vulnerable adults may have a 
minor impact on the provision of 
new affordable housing in 
Southampton.

Separate plans to 
identify sites for 
affordable housing 
development are being 
actioned. Any adverse 
impact is likely to be 
small when weighed 
against the significant 
positive impact on social 
wellbeing associated 
with the proposals.

Health & 
Wellbeing 

No adverse impact

Other 
Significant 
Impacts

No adverse impact

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT

SUBJECT: RENEWAL OF GLASS PROCESSING CONTRACT FOR 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL AND ALL 
AUTHORITIES IN HAMPSHIRE

DATE OF DECISION: 17 APRIL 2018
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - TRANSACTIONS & UNIVERSAL 

SERVICES
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Gale Williams Tel: 023 8083 2536
E-mail: gale.williams@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mitch Sanders Tel: 023 8083 3613
E-mail: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
Southampton City Council (SCC) are part of a Hampshire wide glass processing and 
disposal contract procured by Portsmouth City Council on behalf of Project Integra in 
late 2010.  This was a five year contract with a two year extension, which has been 
further extended to cover the procurement of a new contract, which should come into 
effect 6 July 2018.  This contract is currently being retendered and arrangements to 
dispose of glass will continue in similar way.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To agree and accept new glass processing and disposal contract 
procured by Hampshire County Council as the managing authority in 
order to dispose of glass effectively.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director: Transactions and 
Universal Services to do what is necessary to implement 
recommendation (i) above.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Continue with a Hampshire-wide glass processing and disposal contract in 

order to provide a consis
[...]
rs and duties as a waste disposal authority under the EPA 1990.

Other Legal Implications: 
12. The procurement must be carried out having regard to and in compliance with 

UK Procurement legislation and the Council’s duty to secure Best Value 
under the Local Government Acts.

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
13. This is a low risk contract.  The glass market is mature and there is still a high 

demand for new glass products in UK and Europe along with a strong circular 
economy.  It is not impacted by restrictions in China as it uses European 
based recycling infrastructure.  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
14. No policy framework implications are identified.

KEY DECISION? Yes
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All wards

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1.
2.
Documents In Members’ Rooms

Page 183



1.
2.
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1.
2.

Page 184


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	5 Matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for Reconsideration
	Appendix 1 - Call In Notice.doc
	Appendix 2 - Decision Notice.pdf
	Appendix 3 - Decision report.pdf
	Appendix 4 - Consultation on an offer for children with disabilities or additional needs.pdf
	Appendix 5 - Short break offer - proposed implementation timeline.pdf
	Appendix 6 - Case Study Impact Examples.pdf
	Appendix 7 - Equality and Safety Impact Assessment.pdf

	6 Reports from Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	Appendix 1
	Chair’s Introduction

	Appendix 2

	8 Clean Bus Technology Fund
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - ESIA

	9 Community Asset Transfer - Progress and Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 - ESIA

	10 Kentish Road former respite care centre
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - ESIA

	11 Renewal of Glass Processing Contract for Southampton City Council and all authorities in Hampshire



Minutes of the meeting


- 33 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 APRIL 2018

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Jordan - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living

Apologies: Councillors Chaloner, Rayment and Dr Paffey

59. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION 

Cabinet noted that there was nothing to reconsider from Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee following the Cabinet decision taken on 20th March 2018 
relating to the development of an offer for children with disabilities and that the decision 
was therefore implemented as of 12th April, 2018.   

The Leader also noted that a response would be made to recommendations made by 
the Committee during their standard process of monitoring Executive recommendations 
over the coming months.  

60. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

Cabinet noted and received Scrutiny Inquiry Panel final report into Reducing Drug 
Related Litter in Southampton to enable the Executive to formulate its response to the 
recommendations contained within it, in order to comply with the requirements set out 
in the Council’s Constitution.

61. CLEAN BUS TECHNOLOGY FUND 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 17/18 20559)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed that SCC will administer and monitor the use of CBTF grant funding 
approved by Council to reimburse bus operators on receipt of invoices following the 
purchase and installation of the CBTF approved technology from their chosen suppliers 
to support the Council’s commitment to reduce emissions and improve air quality within 
the Southampton area.

62. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER - PROGRESS AND REVIEW 



- 34 -

DECISION MADE: (CAB 17/18 20479)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Leisure, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To note progress on transferring community centres and buildings since 
implementation of the Community Asset Transfer Strategy.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director (Growth) following consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Leisure, the Cabinet Member for Finance, the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance and the Associate Director, Capital Assets to transfer Swaythling 
Neighbourhood Centre at Less than Best Consideration (where appropriate) to the 
current tenants following the new application process and to subsequently agree 
detailed disposal terms and negotiate and carry out all ancillary matters to enable 
disposal of the site.

(iii) To approve the new Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Policy.
(iv) To approve changes to the CAT process attached at Appendix 1 to further 

streamline the process.
(v) To delegate authority to the Associate Director, Capital Assets following 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture, and Leisure, the 
Service Director (Growth) and the Service Director, Legal & Governance to make 
any minor or consequential amendments and/or refinements to the CAT Policy or 
process as may arise from time to time.

(vi) To delegate authority to the Service Director (Growth) following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure, the Cabinet Member 
for Finance, the Associate Director, Capital Assets and the Service Director, Legal 
& Governance to do anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations 
contained in this report.

63. KENTISH ROAD FORMER RESPITE CARE CENTRE 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 17/18 20561)

On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the principle of disposal of the entire Kentish Road respite care centre 
site as shown on Appendix 1 at less than best consideration.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Associate Director, Capital Assets after consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for Finance, the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Adult Care, the Service Director, Legal and Governance, 
the Service Director, Finance and Commercialisation and the Service Director, 
Adults, Housing, and Communities to transfer the site to a community or voluntary 
organisation following a competitive application process and to subsequently 
agree detailed disposal terms and negotiate and carry out all ancillary matters to 
enable disposal.

(iii) To approve a limited direct provision by the council of respite care for adults living 
with a learning disability at 32 Kentish Road, subject to registration by the Care 
Quality Commission, pending disposal of the site to a local community or 
voluntary organisation.



- 35 -

64. RENEWAL OF GLASS PROCESSING CONTRACT FOR SOUTHAMPTON CITY 
COUNCIL AND ALL AUTHORITIES IN HAMPSHIRE 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 17/18 20489)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To agree and accept new glass processing and disposal contract procured by 
Hampshire County Council as the managing authority in order to dispose of glass 
effectively.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director: Transactions and Universal Services 
to do what is necessary to implement recommendation (i) above.


